
 

1 

 

 
March 24, 2020 
4:30 p.m. 
Teleconference 
Information to be provided 

 
 

COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS 

1.  Invocation – Councilwoman Delcioppo 

2. Approval of Minutes: 

 March 10, 2020 

3. Bids and Purchases 
 
4. Budget Finance and Revenue Collections: Approval of Worker’s Comp renewal with Safety 

National in the amount of $417,015.  The 2020/2021 policy renewal rate is flat but the premium is 
increasing due to the increased payroll.  This policy runs April 1, 2020 to April 1, 2021.  

 
5. Office of Cultural Affairs: Approval to apply for $6,000 from South Carolina PRT’s Tourism 

Advertising Grant Program, to support the 2020 MOJA Arts Festival.  A 3:1 City match is required. 
Matching funds will come from corporate sponsorship and private donation.   

 
6. Office of Cultural Affairs: Approval to apply for $1,000 from the Jerry and Anita Zucker Family 

Endowment Fund of the Coastal Community Foundation.  Funds will be used to support outreach 
programming in association with the 2020 Piccolo Spoleto Festival.  No City match is required.  

 
7. Police Department:  Approval to submit the 2020 State Homeland Security Grant. If awarded, the 

grant will fund a tactical rescue and response vehicle for use in active shooter situations and other 
critical incidents. The anticipated project cost is $307,175. A cash match of 25% ($76,794) is being 
offered for this grant. The match will be budgeted for FY2021. Due to time constraints, this is an 
after-the-fact approval request.  

 
8. Police Department:  Approval to submit the FY2021 Victims of Crime Act Grant (VOCA). If 

awarded, the grant will continue funding for the salary and fringe benefits of one (1) Elder Abuse 
Advocate and one (1) Resource Specialist assigned to the Family Violence Unit. The anticipated 
project cost is $94,674. A cash match of 20% ($18,935) is required for this grant.  The grant is due 
on April 1st.  

 
9. Resiliency: Approval to submit the 2021 SC DHEC Solid Waste Reduction & Recycling grant 

application ($25,000) to support a pilot program to recycle mattresses and support outreach and 
education efforts around new garbage routes and schedules.  The grant application is due on April 
3, 2020. No City match is required.    

  
10. Stormwater Management: Approval of Dunoon Drive Drainage Improvement Construction Contract 

with B&C Land Development in the amount of $64,840 for the installation of a storm drain system 



 

2 

 

(450 linear feet of 6” pipe) to reduce ongoing flooding concerns for properties along Dunoon Drive.  
With the approval of the project budget, Staff is authorized to award and/or amend contracts less 
than $40,000, to the extent project contingency funds exist in the Council approved budget.  
Approval of this Construction Contract will institute a project budget of $71,324 of which $64,840 
will be obligated for the contract.  The funding source for this project is the Drainage Fund.  

 
11. Stormwater Management: Approval of Spring Fishburne US17 Phase 3 Fee Amendment #20 with 

Davis & Floyd in the amount of $428,757 for additional CEI services based upon the continuation 
of services beyond the revised construction contract end date of 11 October 2019 to the proposed 
contract end date of 19 May 2020 and covers anticipated additional effort between the latest 
project date of completion (31 July 2020).  The current CEI services contract will expire 31 March 
2020. Approval of Fee Amendment #20 will increase the Phase 3 portion of the overall 
Professional Services Contract by $428,757 (from $6,496,769 to $6,925,526).  The funding 
sources for this project are: State Infrastructure Bank ($49,000,000), Capital Contribution 
($59,532), and Drainage Fund ($42,000). 

 
12. Stormwater Management: Approval of Spring/Fishburne Drainage Improvements Phase 3 Change 

Order #12 to the Construction Contract with Jay Dee Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $457,875 
with the funds coming from the Owner’s Contingency Cash Allowance (OCCA) resulting in a $0.00 
change order and no impact on the project budget as a whole.  Change Order #12 is for additional 
costs associated with video inspection of 6 drop shafts ($7,875) and a Negotiated Global 
Settlement for all outstanding claims/change proposals ($450,000) including claims associated 
with grouting multiple shafts, tunnel tour date of 10/4/19, and removal of sediment from the Line St. 
drop shaft.  This Change Order also adds 225 days to the calendar for substantial completion 
setting a new substantial completion date of 5/19/2020.  Approval of Change Order #12 will 
obligate $0.00 of the project budget.  Costs for the Change Order ($457,875) will come out of the 
approved OCCA of $2,000,000 (balance of OCCA for the project is $315,098.89). 

 
13. Parks-Capital Projects: Approval of Low Battery Seawall Repairs-Phase 1 Change Order #1 in the 

amount of $328,191 for a new pile redesign and implementation based on existing pile conflicts 
that were discovered during exploratory excavation and coring to verify existing pile design.  
Approval of this change order also adds 25 days to the date of substantial completion setting a 
new date of 1/8/2021.  Approval of Change Order #1 will increase the construction contract by 
$328,191 (from $10,930,451 to $11,258,642).  The funding sources for this project are: Hospitality 
Funds ($13,08,957.53), Municipal Accommodations Tax Funds ($12,382,816), and Charleston 
County Accommodations Tax Fees ($400,000). 

 
14. Parks-Capital Projects: Approval of St. Julian Devine Landscape Renovations Construction 

Contract with AOS Specialty Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $399,557 for site and landscape 
improvements at the St. Julian Devine Community Center.  Approval of this Construction Contract 
will obligate $399,557 of the project budget $3,110,000.  Funding sources for this project are: 
2015 General Fund Reserves ($250,000), 2018 General Fund Reserves ($400,000), Cooper River 
Bridge TIF ($2,250,000), and Charleston Parks Conservancy Contribution ($210,000).  

 
15. Parks-Capital Projects: Approval of St. Julian Devine Improvement Change Order #2 with Satchel 

Construction, LLC, in the amount of $55,619.98 to provide and install new pendant lights on floors 



 

3 

 

1 & 3, paint exposed brick, remove and replace tile base, repairs to roof decking, replace 
breakroom cabinets, locker, and entrance door glass, painting changes on all floors, and replace 
aluminum storefront double doors at north entrance.  Approval of this change order also adds 7 
days to the date of substantial completing setting a new date of 7/30/2020.  Approval of Change 
Order #2 will increase the Construction Contract by $55,619.98 (from $599,066.03 to 
$654,686.01).  Funding sources for this project are 2015 General Fund Reserves ($250,000), 
2018 General Fund Reserves ($400,000), Cooper River Bridge TIF ($2,250,000), and Capital 
Contribution ($210,000).  

 
16. Parks-Capital Projects: Approval of Stoney Field Improvements increase to P162427 for LED 

Lighting Improvements with National Energy Solutions in the amount of $9,692 for the relocation of 
the breaker panels from the top of 4 poles to a safer, more easily accessible location close to 
ground level.  Approval to increase P162427 will increase the PO amount by $9,692 (from 
$294,391.12 to $304,353.12).  Funding for this project is 2005 GO Bond ($399,048), 2018 GO 
Bond ($2,600,000), Hospitality Funds ($1,250,000), and a Capital Contribution ($19,432.50).   

 
17. Fire Department: Approval to apply for a HMEP grant in the amount of $10,500 for the Charleston 

FD Haz-Mat Team to attend specialized training.  A 20% in-kind match is required for this grant.  
Salaries of personnel attending classes will be used as the match.  

 
18.Legal Department: Approval of a Mutual Termination Agreement with Charleston Parks 

Conservancy regarding donations for the Municipal Golf Course   
 
19. The Committee on Real Estate (Meeting was held on Monday, March 23, 2020 at 3:30 p.m., 

location/teleconference information to be provided.) 

a. Approval to authorize the Mayor to execute the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between 
the City of Charleston and Shawn Elaine Anderson conveying the property located at 4 
Nunan Street for the purchase price of $201,834. This property is being sold subject to the 
City of Charleston Single Family Affordable Restrictive Covenants with an affordability 
period of 90 years. (4 Nunan Street: TMS: 460-07-02-221) (Ordinance)   

 
b. Request approval of an Agreement with Charleston Water System (CWS) for the City to 

Grant Permanent and Temporary Easements on TMS 343-02-00-139, a City Owned 
Property on Plymouth Ave on James Island for the Installation and Maintenance of a Water 
Main.  This CWS Project is to replace a damaged water main to restore redundant water 
service to James Island.  (To be sent under separate cover by the Real Estate 
Department) 

 
 
  

 
 
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, people who need alternative formats, ASL (American Sign Language) Interpretation or 

other accommodation please contact Janet Schumacher at (843) 577-1389 or email to schumacherj@charleston-sc.gov three business 
days prior to the meeting. 


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Agenda
	3a.
	3b.
	3c.
	3d.
	4.
	5.
	6.
	7.
	8.
	9.
	10.
	11.
	12.
	13.
	14.
	15.
	16.
	17.
	18.



